property, plant and equipment. However, after the application of the amendments, the proceeds from selling any such produced items and
the cost of producing those items are recognized in profit or loss. The
amendments also clarify that testing whether an item of property,
plant and equipment is functioning properly means assessing its technical and physical performance rather than assessing its financial
performance – e.g.
assessing whether the property, plant and equipment has achieved a certain level of operating margin.

The Group applied amendments
retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that were brought to the location and
condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after January 1, 2020 and the Group
restated and presented the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2021
as follows.

  i) Impacts on the condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period
ended March 31,
2021

(In millions of won, except earnings per share)

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
Revenue   W 6,882,761   —   6,882,761
Cost of sales   (5,651,296)   408   (5,650,888)

Gross profit   W 1,231,465   408   1,231,873

Operating profit   W 523,029   408   523,437
Profit before income tax   W 323,293   408   323,701
Income tax expense   57,482   101   57,583

Profit for the period   W 265,811   307   266,118

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in won)   W 637   1   638

11

Table of Contents

LG DISPLAY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

  (a) Changes in Accounting Policies, Continued

  ii) Impacts on the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the three-month period ended
March 31, 2021

  •   As previously reported

(In millions of won)

Attributable to owners of the

Controlling Company

Retained

earnings   Sub-total   Total equity
Balances at January 1, 2021   W7,524,297   11,401,043   12,736,939

[…]

March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)

25. Financial Risk Management, Continued

  i) Profile

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 is
as
follows:

(In millions of won)
   March 31, 2022   December 31, 2021
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   W 4,111,111   4,284,950
Financial liabilities   (5,584,395)   (5,237,711)

   W(1,473,284)   (952,761)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities   W(7,467,490)   (7,426,095)

  ii) Equity and profit or loss sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the respective following 12 month periods. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(In millions of won)
   Equity   Profit or loss

1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
March 31, 2022

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(41,389)   41,389   (41,389)   41,389
December 31, 2021

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(40,931)   40,931   (40,931)   40,931

(*) Financial instruments related to non-hedging interest rate swap are
excluded from the calculation.

  (iii) Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank
offered rates
(IBORs) with alternative risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The publication of LIBOR, except overnight,
1-month, 3-month, 6-month, and 12-month USD LIBORs, was terminated as of December 31, 2021 and the five LIBORs, as
mentioned above, will be discontinued by June 30, 2023.

[…]

notional amount to hedge interest rate risk with respect to variable interest bearing borrowings.

  i) Profile

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 is
as
follows:

(In millions of won)
   March 31, 2022   December 31, 2021
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   W 532,847   1,027,808
Financial liabilities   (5,490,145)   (5,145,326)

   W(4,957,298)   (4,117,518)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities   W(2,401,316)   (2,414,773)

  ii) Equity and profit or loss sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the respective following 12 month periods. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(In millions of won)
   Equity   Profit or loss

1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
March 31, 2022

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(3,980)   3,980   (3,980)   3,980
December 31, 2021

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(3,928)   3,928   (3,928)   3,928

(*) Financial instruments related to non-hedging interest rate swap are
excluded from the calculation.

35

Table of Contents

LG DISPLAY CO., LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Separate Interim Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)

24. Financial Risk Management, Continued

  (iii) Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank offered
rates
(IBORs) with alternative risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The publication of LIBOR, except overnight, 1-month,